
2SC945
Q507

2SC945
Q601

1%
4.99K
R416

1N4148

D501

1N4148
D506

FR104
D502

1N4148

D805

2SA733
Q804

2SA733
Q501

1/4W
10

R521

.01U
C808

0.022UC402

P801
MPA
250V
.36U
C804

MPP
250V
.43U
C805

*
JP801

1/2W
180
R606

1/2W
300
R538

1/4W
100
R501

5.6k
1/4W

R542

1/4W
4.7K

R808

1/4W
16K
R507

1/4W39K
R516

1/4W
22

R540

1%

28.7K
1/4W

R414

1/4W
10

R533

1M
1/4W

R527

47K
R612

1/4W
100
R804

150K
1/2W

R531

1/4W
2.2K
R805

+

50V
10U
C440

1/4W
10K
R510

1/4W
2.7K
R541

SB120
D503

3w
1.8
R539

+

50V
10U
C518

2W
0.82
R511

2W
6.8
R601

P802

PPN
630V

.0068U
C802

MEF
.0033U
C609

2W
10

R515

RN1203
Q803

GND

MPM

.0047U
1.6KV

C801

560P
500V

C503

+

16V
47U
C501

+

50V
1u

C811

+

10U
50V

C507

+

1U
50V

C505

+
50V
1u

C509

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

.01U
C602

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

+

16v
47U
C608

GND

GND

1.2K
R571

8.2K
R570

430
R572

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

2SA733
Q515

.01U
C401

1000P
C413

.01U
C502

RN1203
Q516

.001u
PPN

C410

MEF
.047U
C411100P

C403

100P
C404

1000P
C506

BYM36C
D505

1N4148
D507

.01U
C807

180UH
L803

2.2UH

L805

L802
22.5TNS

.033U
250V
MEF

C607

.1U
250V
MEF

C504

1/4W
10K

R815

P501

FR104
D802

FR104
D803

500V
1000P
C806

CAN-COIL
L801

VDY

BEAD
L804

2SK941
Q506

+

16V
47U
C510

+ 200V
2.2U
C508

470P
C613

230UH
L501

FR104
D804

FR104
D504

1W
330S
R8012W

5.1
R536

1/4W
10

R813

2W
680

R512

1W
1

R608

MEF
.1u
C603

FR104
D601

HZ12B1
ZD501

HZ5C1
ZD503

HZ5C1
ZD502

2SD669AC
Q503

FBT

GND

1N4148
D602

+

100V
22U
C514

+

16V
1000U
C601

50V
10U
C511

+

(TM)
200v
47U
C513

MEF.047UC408

MEF
.047U
C409

100
R413

MEF
.47U
C406

MEF
.15u
C407

BF423
Q509

5VSD
A

SC
L

VC
C

BO
UT

GN
D

HO
UT

XR
AY

EW
OU
T

VO
UT

VC
AP

VR
EF

VA
GC
CA
P

VG
ND

BR
EA
TH

B+
GN
D

IS
EN
SE

RE
GI
N

CO
MP

HR
EF

HF
LY

HG
ND

FO
CU
S-
OU
T

HF
OC
US
CA
P

HP
OS
IT
IO
N

PL
L1
F

RO CO

PL
L2
C

HM
OI
RE

V-
SY
NC

H-
SY
NC

TDA9111U401

BU4507
Q801

MEF
.01u
C512

2K
VR501

ABL
50K

VR802

S-CON
50K
VR801

IRF630
Q802

IRF630
Q505

TEI19V-1

7
3

41 T501

1/4W
1K

R513

1/4W
1k

R427

1%
69.8K
R514

1/4W
150
R534

2W
56

R806

1.2K
R509

GND

10K
R802

47K
R426

2W
200
R506

18K
R420

470P
C612

1K
R415

1/4W

10K
R401

.01U
C606

1.8KR421

10K

R610

15K
R529

1/2W
62K
R519

10K
R406

5.6K
R603

47K
R530

1K
R803

1/4W
10K
R532

1/4W
2.7
R605

1/4W
120k
R526

100
R408

1MR402

100
R409

4.7K
R403

1K
R502

10
R405

1/4W
270k
R807

36K
R407

7.5K
R68

2.7K
R520

1/4W
1.5K
R523

2.2K
R809

10K
R522

10K
R524

1%
1.82K
R518

1KR812

1%
13.1K
R517

1K
R811

10K
R535

10K
R810

33K
R528

1K
R505

MEF
63V
2.2U
C803

UF5406G

D810

HZ9A2
ZD504

2W
1

R614

GND

.01U
C810

1/4W
10

R814

+

50V
10U
C813

+

50V
10U
C812

GND

1%
5.11K
R428

GND

+

16V
100U
C414

2SC945
Q512

2SA733
Q513

GND

1/4W
5.1K

R546

150P

C517

100K
R816

GND

68
0

R5
73

2SA733
Q510

JUMPER
R544

GND

NP
25V
10U
C516

RN1203
Q511

2SC945
Q508 1/4W

1.5K
R525

2SA733
Q514

100
R550

1/4W
5.6K
R602

+

35V
220U
C604

JC337
Q517

GND

+

16V
10U
C515

100K
R611

10K
R613

GND

1/4W
1.5M
R543

+16V
1000U
C605

GND

1N
41
48

D5
70

D801
BY329

U601
TDA8172

+

50V
47U
C537

.01U
C814

MEF.1UC416

+

16V
47U
C415

+
50V1U

C417

GND

FR104
D537

GND

GND

GND

MEF
100V
.01U
C519

.01U
C6103.9K

R615

GND

SCL

H.V.

CONT.

G4

SDA

G1

CONTRAST

CONTRAST

+13VS

+13VS

+13VS
+13VS

MUTE

V-OUT

V-OUT

-12V

+6.3V

+6.3V

G2

G1.

+12V

+12V

+12V

+12V

+60V

+60V

CLAMP

CLAMP

B+

SW1

BLANK

BLANK

BRI.

+7.5V

P804-4

GND

H-OUT

+70V

            

 

   
                

B+=139V+-0.5V
H-SIZE STD
Full white

B+ ADJ.:48K 1024X768

3AA3
MODEL NO.

DOCUMENT NUMBER

FIRST APPLICATION

SIZE

ofSheetDate:

REV

Title

COMPAL ELECTRONICS,INC.

<CRT>
<CRT>

<CRT>

<CRT>

8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

D

C

B

A

2000-11-29

FOR 456A36-01,-02,-11,-12
6

446A36-01,-02,-11,-12

2

406A36

SCHEMATIC, DEF & POWER BD. VA-531

11,
 

7

 

32313029282726252423222120191817

16 15 14 13 12 11 10 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 1

f>41Kf<41K

HLSW1

MV500

 

    

 

 

 

+5v

G1

3
2
1

8

6

5

4

12

 

 

 
 

 

10

9

3

1

2

TO
 P
80
21

7

4

5
3

6
2



R39 2K2
R40 2K2

R56
4K7

R42 100
R43 100

300R33

300R34

1/4W300R35

R15 300

R14 1/4W300

R57
4K7

1/4W300
R52

30K

R8

750

R9

R10

39K

GND

R31
4K7

R32
4K7

+

16V
47U
C51

R5

4K7

+

C2

16V
47U

+

50V
4u7
C10

+

50V
4u7
C9

GND

+

50V
10U
C4

GND

100
R51

GND

100P
C20

OGI

U4 78L05

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

100P
C21

1N4148
D4

GND

GND

GND

1/4W
100K

R67

GND

GND

SW4RECALL

SW3"+"

SW2"-"

SW1F/N

1N4148
D7

0.01U
C3

.01U
C6

*
C30

33pC7
33p

C8

.01U
C5

.01U
C23

*
C31

1N4148
D1

1N4148
D5

*
C26

*

C27

*
C28

*
C29

4K7
R13

LED1

LED5

LED4

LED3

LED2

8MHZY1

1N4148
D3

100P
C19

G
N
D

LED6

R16

20K

1N4148
D8

1N4148
D2

5
4
3
2
1

P101

1N4148
D6

24LC04

8

7

6

54

3

2

1

U3

DAC2
DAC1
DAC0
RESET
VDD
GND
OSCO
OSCI
P15
P14
P13
P12
AD1/P11
AD0/P10
INTE/P16
P27
P26
P25
P24
P23 P22

P21
P20

DDC-SDA
DDC-SCL

DAC8
DAC9

DAC10
DAC11
DAC12
DAC13
VSYNCO
HSYNCO
DAC7
DAC6
DAC5
DAC4
DAC3

HSYNCI
VSYNCIU2

WT6116

R7

20K

2K2
R64

1/4W
10K
R27

10K
R60

4K7
R58

1.5K
R61

GND

Q3
2SC945

GND

Q4
RN1203

470P

C25

1/4W
4K7
R54

2K2
R63

100P
C18

4K7
R55

10K
R20

GND

GND

2
1

P102

POWER SW5

100R29

100R28

7.5V

BRI.

PS1

SW1

+5V

H-SYNC
H-SYNC

H-SYNC

MUTE

CONT.

EEP_SDA
H-OUT

V-SYNC

V-SYNC

V-SYNC

DDC-SDA

DDC-SDA

V-OUT

GND

PS2

DDC-SCL

DDC-SCL

FAC/USER

EEP_SCL

1234

D

C

B

A

3A
MODEL NO.

DOCUMENT NUMBER

FIRST APPLICATION

SIZE

ofSheetDate:

REV

Title

COMPAL ELECTRONICS,INC.

MV500

 

 A3

40
39
38
37
36
35
34
33
32
31
30
29
28
27
26
25

24
23
22
2120

19
18
17
16
15
14
13
12
11
10
9
8
7
6
5
4
3
2

1

DEGAUSS

POWER

PS1

PS2

2000-11-29

446A36-01,-02

FOR 456A36-01,-02

63

406A36

SCHEMATIC, DEF & POWER BD. VA-531



R39 2K2
R40 2K2

R56
4K7

R42 100
R43 100

300R33

300R34

1/4W300R35

R15 300

R14 1/4W300

R57
4K7

1/4W300
R52

30K

R8

750

R9

R10

39K

GND

R31
4K7

R32
4K7

+

16V
47U
C51

R5

4K7

+

C2

16V
47U

+

50V
4u7
C10

+

50V
4u7
C9

GND

+

50V
10U
C4

GND

100
R51

GND

100P
C20

OGI

U4 78L05

GND

GND

GND

GND

GND

100P
C21

1N4148
D4

GND

GND

GND

1/4W
100K

R67

GND

GND

SW4RECALL

SW3"+"

SW2"-"

SW1F/N

1N4148
D7

0.01U
C3

.01U
C6

*
C30

33pC7
33p

C8

.01U
C5

.01U
C23

*
C31

1N4148
D1

1N4148
D5

*
C26

*

C27

*
C28

*
C29

4K7
R13

LED1

LED5

LED4

LED3

LED2

8MHZY1

1N4148
D3

100P
C19

G
N
D

SW5

R16

20K

1N4148
D8

1N4148
D2

5
4
3
2
1

P101

1N4148
D6

24LC04

8

7

6

54

3

2

1

U3

DAC2
DAC1
DAC0
RESET
VDD
GND
OSCO
OSCI
P15
P14
P13
P12
AD1/P11
AD0/P10
INTE/P16
P27
P26
P25
P24
P23 P22

P21
P20

DDC-SDA
DDC-SCL

DAC8
DAC9

DAC10
DAC11
DAC12
DAC13
VSYNCO
HSYNCO
DAC7
DAC6
DAC5
DAC4
DAC3

HSYNCI
VSYNCIU2

WT6116

R7

20K

2K2
R64

1/4W
10K
R27

10K
R60

4K7
R58

1.5K
R61

GND

Q3
2SC945

GND

Q4
RN1203

470P

C25

1/4W
4K7
R54

2K2
R63

100P
C18

4K7
R55

10K
R20

GND

GND

2
1

P102

100R29

100R28

7.5V

BRI.

PS1

SW1

+5V

H-SYNC
H-SYNC

H-SYNC

MUTE

CONT.

EEP_SDA
H-OUT

V-SYNC

V-SYNC

V-SYNC

DDC-SDA

DDC-SDA

V-OUT

PS2

DDC-SCL

DDC-SCL

GND

FAC/USER

EEP_SCL

1234

D

C

B

A

3A
MODEL NO.

DOCUMENT NUMBER

FIRST APPLICATION

SIZE

ofSheetDate:

REV

Title

COMPAL ELECTRONICS,INC.

MM500
MP500

 

 A3

40
39
38
37
36
35
34
33
32
31
30
29
28
27
26
25

24
23
22
2120

19
18
17
16
15
14
13
12
11
10
9
8
7
6
5
4
3
2

1

DEGAUSS

POWER

PS1

PS2

2000-11-29

446A36-11,-12

FOR 456A36-11,-12

64

406A36

SCHEMATIC, DEF & POWER BD. VA-531



D908
FR104

+

400V
150U
C906

330
R915

18 1/2W

R950

1KV
.01U
C914

D905
FR107

GND1

1/2W
1M

R901

12A06*4

D902

2W
47K
R903

B772
Q942

+
100U
25V

C908

1K
R921

4.7
R909

HS901

0.25
2W

R905

MEF
103J
C913

1/2W
2.2K
R914

321

P901

250V
T3.15A
F901

1/2W1K
R948

GND1

50V
0.01U
C950

GND5

5UH
L944

+

1000U
16V

C960

1WF0.2

R902

*_10mm
JP904

332K
C910

*_5mm
JP903

10K
R917

GND5

*_5mm
JP905

C945
Q903

1/2W1K
R942

1/8W
4.7K

R927

NC
D910

1/8W
NC
R908

+4.7U
C921

+
25V
10U
C909

B1K
VR901

GND5

L942 5UH

L940
5UH9OHM

PR901*L90A

D909
FR104

GND1

4.7K
R920

GND1

GND1

GND1

GND1

+

*
C965

10mm_JUMP
R968

+

*
C961

GND1

4.7K
R960

+ 220U
16V

C944

X2
0.22U
C902

*
JP902

+

1000U
16V

C943

+

100V
47U

C940

GND1

Q943
RN1203

GND1

BEAD
L902

+

100V
470U
C941

Q941
RN1203

GND1

1KV331

C946

UF4007
D940

1/8W
4.7K
R931

ER306
D941

1N4148
D912

5UH

L943

1N4148
D913

1/4W
100K
R925

1/4W
1M

R932

100K
1/2W

R940

222Y2

C904

+

1000U
25V

C942

1KV331

C945

1/2W
100

R911

*

C903

FR104
D930

GND2

D904

1W10

R946

FR104
D960

1/2W
1.8M
R922

47
R906

47
R910

472Y1

C900

GND5

ER302
D942

+

25VA
22U
C916

1W10

R945

GND5

GND1

1/2W_S
1M
R923

1/2W_S
1M

R924

KSP44
Q902

*
JP901

GND5

22K
R918

Q950
RN1206

RL901

BEAD
L904

D903

4.7K
R916

2 1

P902

T900

SSS7N60A
Q901

104Z
C911

C901

X20.33U

UF202G
D943

1KV
.01U
C907

1/8W
4.7K
R949

GND1

2W
NC

R90A

472Y1

C990A

MEF224J
C915

102K
C912

2548

1367
U901 3842

2W
47K
R904

GND1

20mH
4

32

1

L901

GND5

22K
R913

GND2

D901

GND5

ZD901
*

GND5

GND5

1/4W
*

R990

GND5

GND5

1N4148
D950

GND1

331K
C917

2
1

SW901

*

L903
BEAD

4.7K
R966

GND5

B772
Q940

SCK103

RT901

1234

D

C

B

A

MODEL NO.

DOCUMENT NUMBER

FIRST APPLICATION

SIZE

ofSheetDate:

REV

Title

COMPAL ELECTRONICS,INC.

2000-11-29

3A

5 6

X62A36-01
FOR X61A36-01

SCHEMATIC, DEF & POWER BD. VA-531

406A36
MV500

 

 

SYN+

9

8

11

10

13

12

14

1

3

5

7

HD941

DEGU

+13V

L N

CHS GND

F.B.T
FROM

+9V_UP

+70V

+60V

+13VS

PS1

+7.5VS

PS2

-12V



D908
FR104

+

400V
150U
C906

330
R915

18 1/2W

R950

1KV
.01U
C914

D905
FR107

GND1

1/2W
1M

R901

12A06*4

D902

2W
47K
R903

B772
Q942

+
100U
25V

C908

1K
R921

4.7
R909

HS901

0.25
2W

R905

MEF
103J
C913

1/2W
2.2K
R914

321

P901

250V
T3.15A
F901

1/2W1K
R948

GND1

50V
0.01U
C950

GND5

5UH
L944

+

1000U
16V

C960

1WF0.2

R902

*_10mm
JP904

332K
C910

*_5mm
JP903

10K
R917

GND5

*_5mm
JP905

C945
Q903

1/2W1K
R942

1/8W
4.7K

R927

NC
D910

1/8W
NC
R908

+4.7U
C921

+
25V
10U
C909

B1K
VR901

GND5

L942 5UH

L940
5UH9OHM

PR901*L90A

D909
FR104

GND1

4.7K
R920

GND1

GND1

GND1

GND1
+

*
C965

10mm_JUMP
R968

+

*
C961

GND1

4.7K
R960

+ 220U
16V

C944

X2
0.22U
C902

*
JP902

+

1000U
16V

C943

+

100V
47U

C940

GND1

Q943
RN1203

GND1

BEAD
L902

+

100V
470U
C941

Q941
RN1203

GND1

1KV331

C946

UF4007
D940

1/8W
4.7K
R931

ER306
D941

1N4148
D912

5UH

L943

1N4148
D913

1/4W
100K
R925

1/4W
1M

R932

100K
1/2W

R940

222Y2

C904

+

1000U
25V

C942

1KV331

C945

1/2W
100

R911

*

C903

FR104
D930

GND2

D904

1W10

R946

FR104
D960

1/2W
1.8M
R922

22
R906

47
R910

472Y1

C900

GND5

ER302
D942

+

25VA
22U
C916

1W10

R945

GND5

GND1

1/2W_S
1M
R923

1/2W_S
1M

R924

KSP44
Q902

*
JP901

GND5

22K
R918

Q950
RN1206

RL901

BEAD
L904

D903

4.7K
R916

2 1

P902

T900

SSS7N60A
Q901

104Z
C911

C901

X20.33U

UF202G
D943

1KV
.01U
C907

1/8W
4.7K
R949

GND1

2W
NC

R90A

472Y1

C990A

MEF224J
C915

102K
C912

2548

1367
U901 3842

2W
47K
R904

GND1

20mH
4

32

1

L901

GND5

22K
R913

GND2

D901

GND5

ZD901
*

GND5

GND5

1/4W
*

R990

GND5

GND5

1N4148
D950

GND1

331K
C917

SW
90
1

L903
BEAD

4.7K
R966

GND5

B772
Q940

SCK103

RT901

1234

D

C

B

A

MODEL NO.

DOCUMENT NUMBER

FIRST APPLICATION

SIZE

ofSheetDate:

REV

Title

COMPAL ELECTRONICS,INC.

2000-11-29

3A

X62A36-11
FOR X61A36-11

6 6
MP500
MM500

SCHEMATIC, DEF & POWER BD. VA-531

406A36

 

 

SYN+

9

8

11

10

13

12

14

1

3

5

7

HD941

DEGU

+13V

L N

CHS GND

F.B.T
FROM

+9V_UP

+70V

+60V

+13VS

PS1

+7.5VS

PS2

-12V


